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 . السكان2

يشتمل هذا الفصل على بيانات تتعلق بعدد سكان المملكة للسنوات التي أجريت فيها تعدادات سكانية بالإضافة إلى عدد 
كما ،  1979،2015،2004،1994، 1961، 1952بين سنوات التعدادات السكانية السكان المقدر في نهاية سنوات مختارة 

 إعادة تقدير أعداد السكان للسنوات ما بين وقد تم، 2024 نهاية عاملعدد السكان في  تقديراتهذا الفصل  يتضمن
هجرة نتيجة للأوضاع لل، وما رافقها من تيارات 2015بناءً على نتائج التعداد العام للسكان والمساكن  2015 -2004تعدادي 

حيث  ،اً ملحوظاً خلال هذه الفترةارتفاع 2015-2004نمو السكاني بين فترة التعدادين ، وقد أظهر معدل البالمملكة المحيطة
 .% 5.3بلغ 

  مؤشرات رئيسية 
 معدلات النمو السكاني 

 1952-1961  :4.8 %. 

1961 - 1979 :4.8 %. 

1979 - 1994 :4.4 %. 

1994 - 2004 :2.6 %. 

2004 - 2015 : 5.3%. 

  52.9 :2024 عام السكان فينسبة الذكور من مجموع %. 
  90.3: 2024نسبة سكان الحضر من مجموع السكان في عام %. 
 أنثى 100 ذكراً لكل  112.5 : 2024 نسبة الجنس في عام. 
  2فرد/ كم .1132: 4202الكثافة السكانية في عام. 

2. Population    

This chapter includes data on the population of the Kingdom according to the population censuses, 

in addition to population estimated between population censuses carried out during the period for the 

years 1952, 1961, 1979, 1994  , 2004, 2015. Also, this chapter includes estimates of the number of  

population At the end of 4022  according to results of the Population and Housing Census 2015, it has 

been re-estimated the population for the years between the censuses 2004-2015. According to the 

results of the Population and Housing Census 2015 and the Migration streams, asignificant increas of 

5.3% appeared for the Population Growth between the period of the censuses 2004-2015.  

Basic Indicators   

 Population Growth Rates: 

1952-1961: 4.8%.  
1961-1979: 4.8%.  
1979-1994: 4.4%. 
1994-2004: 2.6%.  
2004-2015: 5.3%. 

 males Percentage of total population in 2024: 52.9 %. 

 urban population Percentage of total population in 2024: 90.3 %. 

 Sex ratio in 4202 : 112.5  male for 100 female. 

 Population density in  2024: 132.1 Person/Km2. 
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  حسب الجنس لسنوات مختارة المقدر عدد سـكان المملكة 1. 2 جدول   

Table 2. 1 Population of the Kingdom by Sex for Some Selected Years 
 أنثى                   ذكر     السنة

Female                   
 المجموع                            

Year Male     Total                                       
1922 120,900 114,100 235,000 

1927 136,900 129,100 266,000 

(1)1952                           301,700 284,500 586,200 

(2)1961                          469,400 431,400 900,800 

1970 784,300 723,900 1,508,200 

(3)1979                           1,115,800 1,017,200 2,133,000 

(4)1994                            2,160,700 1,978,700 4,139,400 

1995 2,225,800 2,038,200 4,264,000 

1996 2,287,900 2,095,100 4,383,000 

1997 2,352,100 2,153,900 4,506,000 

1998 2,413,200 2,209,800 4,623,000 

1999 2,473,200 2,264,800 4,738,000 

2000 2,501,400 2,355,600 4,857,000 

2001 2,563,700 2,414,300 4,978,000 

2002 2,625,500 2,472,500 5,098,000 

2003 2,693,500 2,536,500 5,230,000 

(5)2004     2,887,000 2,710,000 5,597,000 

2005 2,968,000 2,790,000 5,758,000 

2006 3,058,000 2,870,000 5,928,000 

2007 3,146,000 2,960,000 6,106,000 

2008 3,243,000 3,050,000 6,293,000 

2009 3,340,000 3,150,000 6,490,000 

2010 3,448,000 3,250,000 6,698,000 

2011 3,705,000 3,288,000 6,993,000 

2012 3,935,000 3,492,000 7,427,000 

2013 4,299,000 3,815,000 8,114,000 

2014 4,664,000 4,140,000 8,804,000 

(6)2015     5,046,800 4,484,900 9,531,700 

(7)2015    5,061,000 4,498,000 9,559,000 

2016 5,188,000 4,610,000 9,798,000 

2017 5,323,000 4,730,000 

 

10,053,000 

2018 5,458,000 4,851,000 10,309,000 

2019 5,588,000 4,966,000 10,554,000 

2020 5,722,000 5,084,000 10,806,000 
2021 5,854,000 5,203,000 11,057,000 
2022 5,984,000 5,318,000 11,302,000 
2023 6,097,000 

 

5,419,000            

 

11,516,000 
2024 6,212,500 5,521,500 11,734,000 

 Housing  statiscs1952 (1) 1952إحصاءات مساكن  (1)

 Results of the First Population & Housing Census on 18/11/1961 (2)    1961/11/18نتائج التعداد العام الأول للسكان والمساكن في (2)

 Results of Housing & Population Census on 10/11/1979 (3)   1979/11/10 نتائج التعداد العام للمساكن والسكان في( 3)

 Results of Population & Housing Census on10/12/1994 (4)  1994/12/10 نتائج التعداد العام للسكان والمساكن في (4)

 .figures have been adjusted based on the distribution of the new ratios 2015 2004-2014 (5)  2015بناء على توزيع النسب الجديدة  2004-2014تم تعديل الرقم ( 5)

 Results of Population & Housing Census on 30/11/2015 (6) /2015 11/ 30 نتائج التعداد العام للسكان والمساكن في( 6)

 Population End of 2015 (7( 2015السكان نهاية  (7)
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    2024 ،عام سكان المملكة المقدر حسب المحافظة والجنس في نهاية عدد 2. 2 جدول
Table 2. 2 Estimated Population of the Kingdom by Governorate and Sex at the End of year, 20 42  

  المجموع  أنثى ذكر المحافظة
%    

 
Governorate 

Male Female Total 
 Amman 41.9 4,920,100 2,276,600 2,643,500 عاصمةال

 Balqa 5.1 603,700 279,300 324,400 البلقاء

 Zarqa 14.3 1,675,700 789,100 886,600 الزرقاء

 Madaba 2.0 232,300 109,400 122,900 مأدبا

 Irbid 18.5 2,173,200 1,049,500 1,123,700 ربد إ

 Mafraq 5.8 675,200 326,800 348,400 المفرق

 Jarash 2.5 291,000 139,600 151,400 جرش

 Ajloun 1.8 216,200 104,800 111,400 عجلون

 Karak 3.3 388,700 185,500 203,200 الكرك

 Tafiela 1.0 118,200 56,300 61,900 الطفيلة

 Ma'an 1.7 194,500 92,900 101,600 معان

 Aqaba 2.1 245,200 111,700 133,500 العقبة

 11,734,000 5,521,500 6,212,500 المجموع
100.0 

Total 

% 52.9 47.1 100.0 % 

  Source: Department of General Statistics/Population and Social Statistics2024.                                   2024 والإجتماعية السكانية الإحصاءات /العامة الإحصاءات دائرة :المصدر

 
 

 2024عام،  عدد سكان المملكة المقدر حسب المحافظة والحضر والريف في نهاية 3. 2 جدول
Table 2. 3 Estimated Population of the Kingdom by Governorate, Urban and Rural at the 

End of year, 2024 

 (1)حضر المحافظة
Urban)1( 

 ريف
Rural 

 المجموع
Total Governorate 

 Amman 4,920,100 136,900 4,783,200 العاصمة

 Balqa 603,700 108,100 495,600 البلقاء

 Zarqa 1,675,700 61,000 1,614,700 الزرقاء

 Madaba 232,300 50,600 181,700 مأدبا

 Irbid 2,173,200 166,200 2,007,000 ربدإ

 Mafraq 675,200 204,900 470,300 المفرق

 Jarash 291,000 67,100 223,900 جرش

 Ajloun 216,200 34,800 181,400 عجلون

 Karak 388,700 158,800 229,900 الكرك

 Tafiela 118,200 26,100 92,100 الطفيلة

 Ma'an 194,500 89,300 105,200 معان

 Aqaba 245,200 28,900 216,300 العقبة

 المجموع
  %  

10,601,300 1,132,700 11,734,000 Total 

   % 90.3 9.7 100.0 

 آلاف نسمة أو أكثر 5التجمعات التي يبلغ عدد سكانها   "الحضر "بـ  يقصد (1)
 .2015حسب تعريف تعداد 

(1) "Urban" includes localities of 5 Thousands population or more as were 

defined in the 2015 census. 
 Source: Department of General Statistics/Population and Social Statistics2024.                                                       . 2024 والإجتماعية السكانية الإحصاءات /العامة الإحصاءات دائرة :المصدر
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   2024 ،عام عدد سكان المملكة المقدر حسب التقسيمات الإدارية في نهاية 4 .2 جدول

Table 2. 4 Estimated Population of the Kingdom by Administrative Divisions at the 

End of year, 2024 

 ـكانالسـ  التقسيمات الإدارية
Administrative Divisions 

Population 

 Amman Governorate 4,920,100 محافظة العاصمة

 Amman Qasabah District (1) 1,050,870 (1)لواء قصبة عمان 

       Marka District 1,173,825 لواء ماركا

 Quaismeh District 715,340 لواء القويسمة

 Al-Jami'ah District 913,395 لواء الجامعة

 Wadi Essier District 451,025 لواء وادي السير

 Sahab District 208,015 لواء سحاب

  Jizah District 144,875 لواء الجيزة 

 Jizah Sub-District 127,885 قضاء الجيزة

 Um Al-Rasas Sub-District 16,990 قضاء أم الرصاص

 Muaqqar District 103,580 لواء الموقر

 Muaqqar  Sub-District 58,625 قضاء الموقر

 Rajm al-Shami Sub-District 44,955 قضاء رجم الشامي 

 Na'oor District 159,175 لواء ناعور

 Na'oor Sub-District 96,980 قضاء ناعور

 Um Elbasatien Sub-District 23,960 م البساتينأقضاء 

 Hosban Sub-District 38,235 قضاء حسبان       

 Balqa Governorate 603,700 محافظة البلقاء

  Salt Qasabah District 186,770 لواء قصبة السلط

 Salt Sub-District 130,010 قضاء السلط

 Al-Ardhah Sub-District 19,205 قضاء العارضة

  Allan & Zai Sub-District 23,880 قضاء علان وزي

 Ira &Yargha Sub-District 13,675 قضاء عيرا ويرقا

 Shoonah Janoobiyah District 64,720 لواء الشونة الجنوبية

 Dair Alla District 90,210 لواء دير علا

 Ain Albasha District 216,980 لواء عين الباشا

 Fuhais & Mahes District 45,020 لواء ماحص والفحيص 

 Zarqa Governorate 1,675,700 محافظة الزرقاء

 Zarqa Qasabah District 984,965 لواء قصبة الزرقاء

 Zarqa Sub-District 796,650 قضاء الزرقاء

 Bierain Sub-District 30,305 قضاء بيرين

 Dhlail Sub-District 94,170 قضاء الظليل

 Azraq Sub-District 63,840 قضاء الأزرق

 Russeifa District 591,640 لواء الرصيفة

 Hashemiyah District 99,095 لواء الهاشمية     

 Includes some parts of Amman City only (1)  تتضمن بعض أجزاء مدينة عمان فقط (1)

 … /.Contd   يتبع/...
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  2024 ،عام عدد سكان المملكة المقدر حسب التقسيمات الإدارية في نهاية 4.2تابع/ جدول
Contd./ Table 2.4  Estimated Population of the Kingdom by Administrative Divisions 

 at the End of  Year, 4202  

 السكان التقسيمات الإدارية
Administrative Divisions 

Population 
 Madaba Governorate 232,300 دباأمحافظة م

 Madaba Qasabah District  187,580 دباألواء قصبة م

 Madaba Sub-District   156,570 دباأقضاء م  

 Jrainah Sub-District  11,805 قضاء جرينة  

 Maeen Sub- District  11,130 قضاء ماعين   

 Faisaliah Sub-District  8,075 قضاء الفيصلية   

 Dieban District  44,720 لواء ذيبان

 Dieban Sub-District  17,860 قضاء ذيبان  

 Areedh Sub-District 4,460 قضاء العريض   

 Mlaih Sub-District 22,400 قضاء مليح   

 Irbid Governorate 2,173,200 ربدإمحافظة     

 Irbid Qasabah District  907,520 ربدإلواء قصبة 

 Ramtha District 292,805 لواء الرمثا

 Koorah District 198,280 لواء الكورة

 Bani Kenanah District  161,805 ني كنانةلواء ب

 AghwarShamaliyah District 150,185 لواء الاغوار الشمالية

 Bani Obeid District  250,830 لواء بني عبيد

 MazarShamali District 96,285 لواء المزار الشمالي

 Taybeh District 63,225 لواء الطيبة

 Wastiyyah District 52,265 لواء الوسطية

 Mafraq Governorate 675,200 محافظة المفرق   

 Mafraq Qasabah District  264,300 لواء قصبة المفرق

 Mafraq Sub-District  167,680 قضاء المفرق  

 Bal'ama Sub-District  47,960 قضاء بلعما  

 Irhab Sub-District  32,160 قضاء ارحاب  

 Manshiyah Sub-District 16,500 قضاء المنشية  

 Badiah Shamaliyah District 133,675 لواء البادية الشمالية

 Salhiya Sub-District 40,365 قضاء الصالحية  

 Sabha Sub-District 22,870 قضاء صبحا  

 Um Al-Jemal Sub-District  37,850 م الجمالأقضاء   

 Dair Al Kahf Sub-District 14,705 قضاء دير الكهف  

 Om-Elqotain Sub-District  17,885 قضاء أم القطين  

 Badiah Shamaliyah Gharbiyah District 267,140 لواء البادية الشمالية الغربية

 Badiyah Shamaliyah Gharbiyah Sub-District 144,230 قضاء البادية الشمالية الغربية  

 Sama Serhan Sub-District  35,440 السرحانسما  قضاء   

 Hosha Sub-District 34,390 قضاء حوشا  

 Khaldiyah Sub-District 53,080 قضاء الخالدية  

 Rwaished District 10,085 لواء الرويشد

 Jarash Governorate 291,000 محافظة جرش   

 Jarash Qasabah District  291,000 لواء قصبة جرش

 Jarash Sub-District  255,325 قضاء جرش  

 Mastabah Sub-District  20,750 قضاء المصطبة  

 Borma Sub-District  14,925 قضاء برما  

 …/.Contd  يتبع/...
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 2024 ،عام حسب التقسيمات الإدارية في نهاية عدد سكان المملكة المقدر 4.2تابع/ جدول
Contd./ Table 2.4  Estimated Population of the Kingdom by Administrative Divisions  

at the End of Year, 2024 

 السكان التقسيمات الإدارية
Administrative Divisions 

Population 
 Ajloun Governorate 216,200 محافظة عجلون

 Ajlun QasabahDistrict 169,220 لواء قصبة عجلون

 Ajlun Sub-District 99,720 قضاء عجلون

 Sakhrah Sub-District 42,805 قضاء صخرة

 Orjan Sub-District 26,695 قضاء عرجان

 Kufranjah District 46,980 لواء كفرنجه

 Karak Governorate 388,700 محافظة الكرك

 Karak Qasabah District 124,455 لواء قصبة الكرك

 MazarJ anoobee District 116,775 لواء المزار  الجنوبي

 Mazar  Sub-District 98,800 قضاء المزار

 Mo'aab  Sub-District 17,975 قضاء مؤاب

 Qasr District 36,100 لواء القصر

 Qasr  Sub-District 26,450 قضاء القصر

 Mowjeb  Sub-District 9,650 قضاء الموجب

 Aghwar Janoobiyah District 67,355 لواء الاغوار الجنوبية

 Safi Sub-District 41,135 لصافيقضاء ا

 Ghawr Almazra'a Sub-District 26,220 قضاء غور المزرعة

 Ayy  District 10,010 لواء عي

 Faqo'e District 20,630 لواء فقوع

 Qatraneh District 13,375 لواء القطرانة

 Tafiela Governorate 118,200 محافظة الطفيلة

 Tafiela Qasabah District 74,635 لواء قصبة الطفيلة

 Bsaira District 30,990 لواء بصيرا

 Hasa District 12,575 لواء الحسا

 Ma'an Governorate 194,500 محافظة معان

 Ma'an Qasabah District 107,745 لواء قصبة معان

 Ma'an Sub-District 51,195 قضاء معان

 Iel Sub-District 18,595 قضاء إيل

 Jafr Sub-District 9,595 اء الجفرقض

 Mraighah Sub-District 18,075 قضاء المريغه

 Athroh Sub-District 10,285 قضاء أذرح

 Petra District        41,765 لواء البتراء

 Shobak Qasabah District 23,700 لواء الشوبك

 Huseiniya District 21,290 لواء الحسينية

 Aqaba Governorate 245,200 محافظة العقبة

 Aqaba District Center   197,625 مركز لواء العقبة

   Wadi Araba Sub-District                    9,785 قضاء وادي عربه

 Quairah District Center   28,345 مركز لواء القويره

 Diesah Sub-District       9,445 قضاء الديسه

 Total 11,734,000 المجموع

 Source: Department of General Statistics/Population and Social Statistics2024    .                2024.المصدر: دائرة الإحصاءات العامة/ الإحصاءات السكانية والإجتماعية
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  2024 ،عام حسب الجنس وفئة العمر في نهاية عدد سكان المملكة المقدر 5.2 جدول
Table 2. 5 Estimated Population of the Kingdom by Sex and Age Group at the End of Year, 2024 

 (1)نسبة الجنس                        Totalالمجموع                         Femaleأنثى  Male                 ذكر    فئة العمر
Age Group عدد % عدد % عدد % Sex Ratio)1( 

4-0    685,745 11.0 650,590 11.8 1,336,335 11.4 105.4 

9-5 733,770 11.8 700,045 12.7 1,433,815 12.2 104.8 

14-10 639,585 10.3 602,875 10.9 1,242,460 10.6 106.1 

19-15 614,260 9.9 553,445 10.0 1,167,705 10.0 111.0 

24-20 638,405 10.3 526,260 9.5 1,164,665 9.9 121.3 

29-25 564,260 9.1 457,625 8.3 1,021,885 8.7 123.3 

34-30 488,070 7.9 418,100 7.6 906,170 7.7 116.7 

39-35 436,585 7.0 369,725 6.7 806,310 6.9 118.1 

44-40 376,560 6.1 316,980 5.7 693,540 5.9 118.8 

49-45 318,830 5.1 264,845 4.8 583,675 5.0 120.4 

54-50 231,275 3.7 201,390 3.6 432,665 3.7 114.8 

59-55 157,815 2.5 145,275 2.6 303,090 2.6 108.6 

64-60 107,045 1.7 100,025 1.8 207,070 1.8 107.0 

 +65 220,295 3.5 214,320 3.9 434,615 3.7 102.8 

 المجموع
6,212,500 100.00 5,521,500 100.00 11,734,000 100.00 112.5 

Total 
 Sex Ratio: Number of Males for 100 Female (1)    أنثى  100نسبة الجنس: عدد الذكور لكل   (1)

 .Source: Department of General Statistics/Population and Social Statistics2024  .2024والإجتماعية السكانية الإحصاءات /العامة الإحصاءات دائرة :المصدر

 
 

    2024 ،عام ( والكثافة السكانية حسب المحافظة في نهاية2عدد سكان المملكة المقدر والمساحة )كم 6. 2 جدول
Table 2. 6 Estimated  Population of the Kingdom, Area (Km2) and Population Density by Governorate at 

the End of Year, 2024 

 .Source: Department of General Statistics/Population and Social Statistics2024   .2024والإجتماعية السكانية الإحصاءات /العامة الإحصاءات دائرة :المصدر

 

 السكان المحافظة
Population 

 الكثافة السكانية Area                                المساحة
Governorate 

             (Km2) % 
Population 

Density 
 Amman 649.2 8.5 7,579 4,920,100 العاصمة

 Balqa 538.8 1.3 1,120 603,700 البلقاء

 Zarqa 351.9 5.4 4,761 1,675,700 الزرقاء

 Madaba 247.2 1.1 940 232,300 مأدبا

 Irbid 1382.6 1.8 1,572 2,173,200 ربدإ

 Mafraq 25.4 29.9 26,551 675,200 المفرق

 Jarash 710.1 0.5 410 291,000 جرش

 Ajloun 515.2 0.5 420 216,200 عجلون

 Karak 111.2 3.9 3,495 388,700 الكرك

 Tafiela 53.5 2.5 2,209 118,200 الطفيلة

 Ma'an 5.9 37.0 32,832 194,500 معان 

 Aqaba 35.5 7.8 6,905 245,200 العقبة

 Total 132.1 100.00 88,794 11,734,000 المجموع




